Notice of Department of State Actions

On June 6, 2024, the Department of State, in consultation with other

departments, as appropriate, determined that the property and interests in property subject to U.S. jurisdiction of the following persons are blocked under the relevant sanctions authority listed below.

Entities

1. LIONS DEN (Arabic: عرين الأسود) (a.k.a. "Den of Lions") (a.k.a. "Arīn al-Usud")

(a.k.a. "Areen Al-Usud"), Nablus, West Bank [WEST-BANK-EO14115].

Designated pursuant to section 1(a)(i)(A) of Executive Order 14115 of February 1, 2024,

"Imposing Certain Sanctions On Persons Undermining Peace, Security, And Stability In

The West Bank," (E.O. 14115) for being responsible for or complicit in, or having

directly or indirectly engaged or attempted to engage in, actions-including directing,

enacting, implementing, enforcing, or failing to enforce policies-that threaten the peace,

security, or stability of the West Bank, and pursuant to section 1(a)(i)(B)(1) for being

responsible for or complicit in, or for having directly or indirectly engaged or attempted

to engage in planning, ordering, otherwise directing, or participating in an act of violence

or threat of violence targeting civilians, affecting the West Bank.

Amy E. Holman,

Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary, Bureau of Economic and Business Affairs, Department of State. [FR Doc. 2024–15541 Filed 7–15–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710–07–P

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Public Notice: 12458]

Notice of Department of State Sanctions Actions Pursuant to the Executive Order Regarding Blocking Property With Respect to Specified Persons Undermining the Peace and Stability in the West Bank

The Department of State is publishing the names of one or more persons that have been placed on the Department of Treasury's List of Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons (SDN List) administered by the Office of Foreign Asset Control (OFAC) based on the Department of State's determination, in consultation with other departments, as appropriate, that one or more applicable legal criteria of the Executive order regarding blocking property with respect to specified persons undermining the peace and stability in the West Bank were satisfied. All property and interests in property subject to U.S. jurisdiction of these persons are blocked, and U.S. persons are generally prohibited from engaging in transactions with them.

DATES: See **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** section for applicable date(s).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Aaron P. Forsberg, Director, Office of Economic Sanctions Policy and Implementation, Bureau of Economic and Business Affairs, Department of State, Washington, DC 20520, tel.: (202) 647–7677, email: *ForsbergAP@state.gov*. **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:**

Electronic Availability

The SDN List and additional information concerning sanctions programs are available on OFAC's website, https://ofac.treasury.gov/ sanctions-programs-and-countryinformation/west-bank-relatedsanctions.

Notice of Department of State Actions

On June 14, 2024, the Department of State, in consultation with other departments, as appropriate, determined that the property and interests in property subject to U.S. jurisdiction of the following persons are blocked under the relevant sanctions authority listed below.

Entities

1. TZAV 9 (Hebrew: 9) (a.k.a. "ORDER 9"), Israel; Organization Established

Date Jan 2024; Target Type Charity or Nonprofit Organization [WEST-BANK-

EO14115].

Designated pursuant to section 1(a)(i)(A) of Executive Order (E.O.) 14115 for being

responsible for or complicit in, or having directly or indirectly engaged or attempted to

engage in, actions—including directing, enacting, implementing, enforcing, or failing to

enforce policies—that threaten the peace, security, or stability of the West

Bank.

Amy E. Holman,

Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary, Bureau of Economic and Business Affairs, Department of State. [FR Doc. 2024–15542 Filed 7–15–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710–07–P

BILLING CODE 4/10-07-P

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Public Notice: 12459]

Notice of Determinations; Culturally Significant Objects Being Imported for Exhibition—Determinations: "The Legacy of Vesuvius: Bourbon Discoveries on the Bay of Naples" Exhibition

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given of the following determinations: I hereby determine that certain objects being imported from abroad pursuant to agreements with their foreign owners or custodians for temporary display in the exhibition "The Legacy of Vesuvius: Bourbon Discoveries on the Bay of Naples" at the Meadows Museum, SMU, Dallas, Texas, and at possible additional exhibitions or venues yet to be determined, are of cultural significance, and, further, that their temporary exhibition or display within the United States as aforementioned is in the national interest. I have ordered that Public Notice of these determinations be published in the Federal Register.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Reed Liriano, Program Coordinator, Office of the Legal Adviser, U.S. Department of State (telephone: 202– 632–6471; email: *section2459@ state.gov*). The mailing address is U.S. Department of State, L/PD, 2200 C Street NW (SA–5), Suite 5H03, Washington, DC 20522–0505.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The foregoing determinations were made pursuant to the authority vested in me by the Act of October 19, 1965 (79 Stat. 985; 22 U.S.C. 2459), Executive Order 12047 of March 27, 1978, the Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 (112 Stat. 2681, *et seq.*; 22 U.S.C. 6501 note, *et seq.*), Delegation of Authority No. 234 of October 1, 1999, Delegation of Authority No. 236–3 of August 28, 2000, and Delegation of Authority No. 523 of December 22, 2021.

Nicole L. Elkon,

Deputy Assistant Secretary for Professional and Cultural Exchanges, Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs, Department of State.

[FR Doc. 2024–15543 Filed 7–15–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710–05–P

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Public Notice:12451]

Notice of Determinations; Culturally Significant Objects Being Imported for Exhibition—Determinations: "Venice and the Ottoman Empire" Exhibition

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given of the following determinations: I hereby determine that certain objects being imported from abroad pursuant to agreements with their foreign owners or custodians for temporary display in the exhibition "Venice and the Ottoman Empire" at the North Carolina Museum of Art, Raleigh, North Carolina; the Telfair Museums, Savannah, Georgia;

the Frist Art Museum, Nashville, Tennessee; and at possible additional exhibitions or venues yet to be determined, are of cultural significance, and, further, that their temporary exhibition or display within the United States as aforementioned is in the national interest. I have ordered that Public Notice of these determinations be published in the **Federal Register**.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Reed Liriano, Program Coordinator, Office of the Legal Adviser, U.S. Department of State (telephone: 202– 632–6471; email: *section2459@ state.gov*). The mailing address is U.S. Department of State, L/PD, 2200 C Street NW (SA–5), Suite 5H03, Washington, DC 20522–0505.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The foregoing determinations were made pursuant to the authority vested in me by the Act of October 19, 1965 (79 Stat. 985; 22 U.S.C. 2459), Executive Order 12047 of March 27, 1978, the Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 (112 Stat. 2681, *et seq.*; 22 U.S.C. 6501 note, *et seq.*), Delegation of Authority No. 234 of October 1, 1999, Delegation of Authority No. 236–3 of August 28, 2000, and Delegation of Authority No. 523 of December 22, 2021.

Nicole L. Elkon,

Deputy Assistant Secretary for Professional and Cultural Exchanges, Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs, Department of State.

[FR Doc. 2024–15546 Filed 7–15–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4710-05-P